the employee will be engaged on a schedule of a 20 working day month, working full daily 
ordinary hours in accordance with the relevant Award. Such an arrangement would not 
accrue Rostered Days Off (RDO). 

2. Hours of Duty – 36.25 Hours A Week 

Each employee working one hundred and forty-five (145) hours in each four (4) week period, the 
ordinary hours of duty including mid-morning and mid-afternoon tea breaks of 10 minutes duration 
each but excluding a lunch break shall be seven (7) hours and thirty-eight (38) minutes per day 
Monday to Friday (inclusive) (hereinafter called the “Agreed Hours”) with the difference between

[...]

Award ordinary hours and Agreed hours being held in accordance with Clause 4 - RDO Accrual, below. 
Employees are required to be at their respective workstations ready to start work at the agreed 
commencing time. 

3. Hours of Duty - 38 Hours A Week 

Each employee working one hundred and fifty-two (152) hours in each four (4) week period, the 
ordinary hours of duty including mid-morning and mid-afternoon tea breaks of 10 minutes duration 
each but excluding a lunch break shall be eight (8) hours per day Monday to Friday (inclusive) 
(hereinafter called the “Agreed Hours”) with the difference between Award ordinary hours and Agreed